

No. S065233

SUPREME COURT COPY

COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT

FILED

JUN 21 2012

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)

Plaintiff and Respondent,)

v.)

FLOYD DANIEL SMITH)

Defendant and Appellant.)

(San Bernardino County
Sup. Ct. No. FWV08607

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court
of the State of California for the County of San Bernardino

HONORABLE JOHN W. KENNEDY

MICHAEL J. HERSEK
State Public Defender

BARRY P. HELFT
Chief Deputy State Public Defender
State Bar No. 85659

JOSEPH E. CHABOT
Supervising Deputy State Public Defender
State Bar No. 104810

1111 Broadway, 10th Floor
Oakland, California 94607
Telephone: (510) 267-3300

Attorneys for Appellant

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I APPELLANT’S CONVICTION MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING HIS *BATSON/WHEELER* MOTIONS AFTER THE PROSECUTOR USED PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES TO IMPROPERLY STRIKE ALL FOUR AFRICAN-AMERICAN PROSPECTIVE JURORS 2

A. Applicable Legal Principles 3

B. The Prosecution’s Reasons for Exercising the Peremptory Challenges Were Not Genuine 4

1. Prospective Juror Regina S. 5

a. Mrs. S’s Brother 6

b. Mrs. S.’s Clothing 8

c. Mrs. S.’s Limited Education 9

d. Stability in the Community 10

e. Race and the Justice System 11

f. Higher Burden of Proof 12

g. Group Dynamics 16

2. Prospective Juror Huey D. 17

a. Age, Health, and Confusion 18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
b. Opinion on the Death Penalty and Standard of Proof	19
c. Attitude Toward Law Enforcement	22
d. Group Dynamics	23
3. Sandra D.	24
4. Elizabeth K.	26
C. Conclusion	28
II THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO SUA SPONTE INSTRUCT THE JURY ON ANY LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSES OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER	29
A. Second Degree Murder as a Lesser Included Offense	29
B. Voluntary Manslaughter as a Lesser Included Offense	32
C. Reversal is Required	34
D. This Issue is Cognizable on Appeal	36
E. Conclusion	38
III TROY HOLLOWAY’S OUT-OF-COURT STATEMENTS AND TRIAL TESTIMONY WERE INADMISSIBLE BECAUSE THEY WERE INVOLUNTARY AND COERCED	39
A. Troy Holloway’s Out-of-Court Statements Were Involuntary Because They Were Obtained by Coercion	40
B. The Coercion Affected Holloway’s Trial Testimony	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
C. Appellant Was Prejudiced	45
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT THE RIGHT TO REPRESENT HIMSELF DURING THE PENALTY PHASE CLOSING ARGUMENT	48
A. Analysis of the Timeliness of a <i>Faretta</i> Motion Must Only Consider the Disruption and Delay Posed by a Motion for Self- Representation	49
B. Timeliness is Not Based Upon a Fixed and Arbitrary Point in Time But on a Functional Analysis of the Threat of Disruption and Delay	51
C. Even Assuming the Motion Was Untimely, the Trial Court’s Denial of Appellant’s <i>Faretta</i> Motion Was Error	55
1. The Reason for the Request Was Not a Mere Disagreement Over Trial Tactics and Itself Implicated Constitutional Rights ...	56
2. The Trial Court’s Focus on Quality of Representation at Trial Was Erroneous	59
3. Threat of Disruption and Delay	62
a. The Risk of Potentially Improper Argument Alone Was a Legally Irrelevant Consideration	62
b. The Record Does Not Support the Legal Conclusion that Appellant Would Have Disrupted the Trial Had the Motion Been Granted	64
4. The Defendant’s Prior Proclivity to Substitute Counsel	67
5. The Length and Stage of the Proceedings	67
E. Appellant’s Penalty Judgment Must be Reversed	69

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
V. THE USE OF APPELLANT’S JUVENILE CONVICTION TO PROVE THE PRIOR MURDER SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE WAS FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR	69
A. Appellant’s Claim is Cognizable on Appeal	69
B. <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> Precludes Death Eligibility Based on a Prior Juvenile Murder Conviction	73
C. Use of Prior Juvenile Murder Convictions to Prove the Prior Murder Special Circumstance Violates the Equal Protection Guarantees of the Fourteenth Amendment	78
D. It is Constitutionally Impermissible to use a Prior Juvenile Murder Conviction to Make an Individual Death Eligible	79
E. Prejudice	82
VI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AT THE PENALTY PHASE WHEN IT INSTRUCTED THE JURY TO NOT REFER TO THE GUILT PHASE INSTRUCTIONS WHILE OMITTING FROM THE PENALTY PHASE INSTRUCTIONS ANY GUIDELINES FOR HOW THE JURY WAS TO EVALUATE THE EVIDENCE	83
VII. THE TRIAL COURT’S ERROR IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY WITH CALJIC NO. 2.71.7 WAS NOT HARMLESS	88
X. BASING A LYING-IN-WAIT SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE FINDING ON THE FACTS OF THIS CASE VITIATES THE NARROWING FUNCTION REQUIRED BY THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT AND VIOLATES APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT	93
CONCLUSION	99
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

Batson v. Kentucky
(1986) 476 U.S. 79 3, 8, 28

Beck v. Alabama
(1980) 447 U.S. 625 34

Carter v. Kentucky
(1981) 450 U.S. 228 92

Chapman v. California
(1967) 386 U.S. 18 35, 46

Enmund v. Florida
(1982) 458 U.S. 782 80

Faretta v. California
(1975) 422 U.S. 806 49, 50, 53

Furman v. Georgia
(1972) 408 U.S. 238 95

Green v. United States
(1961) 365 U.S. 301 48, 58, 68

Gregg v. Georgia
(1976) 428 U.S. 153 79

Johnson v. Mississippi
(1988) 486 U.S. 578 82

Kent v. United States
(1966) 383 U.S. 541 81

Lockett v. Ohio
(1978) 438 U.S. 586 80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Martinez v. Court of Appeal of Cal.</i> (2000) 528 U.S. 152	50
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 168	64
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> (2003) 537 U.S. 322	3, 4, 16, 22
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 231	3, 4, 15
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> (1975) 421 U.S. 684	35
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551	passim
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> (1989) 492 U.S. 361	80, 81
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> (1978) 436 U.S. 478	92
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967	80
<i>United States v. Adams</i> (3d Cir. 2001) 252 F.3d 276	58, 61
<i>United States v. Cheely</i> (9th Cir. 1994) 36 F.3d 1439	97
<i>U.S. v. Gonzalez</i> (10th Cir. 1999) 164 F.3d 1285.	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Yarborough v. Gentry
 (2003) 540 U.S. 1 61

Wade v. Calderon
 (9th Cir. 1994) 29 F.3d 1312 97

Woodson v. North Carolina
 (1976) 428 U.S. 280 80

Zant v. Stephens
 (1983) 462 U.S. 862 82

STATE CASES

Commonwealth v. Romadan
 (Pa. Com. Pl. 2005) 70 Pa.D.&C. 521 74

Green v. Superior Court
 (1985) 40 Cal.3d 126 71

Hale v. Morgan
 (1978) 22 Cal.3d 388 71, 72

In re Angel W.
 (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 1074 55, 63

In re Mosher
 (1969) 1 Cal.3d 379 38

People v. Alvarez
 (1996) 14 Cal.4th 155 72

People v. Andrews
 (1989) 49 Cal.3d 20 75, 76

People v. Barton
 (1995) 12 Cal.4th 186 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Beagle</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 441	90, 93
<i>People v. Beames</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 907	38
<i>People v. Bemis</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 395	90, 91
<i>People v. Bloom</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1194	50, 51
<i>People v. Bonilla</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 313	94
<i>People v. Boyer</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 412	40, 43, 44
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229	51
<i>People v. Brasure</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1037	84, 85
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1989) 19 Cal.4th 162	30-31, 36
<i>People v. Burton</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 843	52, 56, 62
<i>People v. Butler</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 814	51, 65
<i>People v. Calvin</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 1377	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

People v. Carrera
(1989) 49 Cal.3d 291 38

People v. Carson
(2005) 35 Cal.4th 1 65, 66

People v. Carter
(2003) 30 Cal.4th 1166. 84, 85, 87

People v. Clark
(1992) 3 Cal.4th 41 51, 59

People v. Cleveland
(2004) 32 Cal.4th 704 7

People v. Cuevas
(1995) 12 Cal.4th 252 30

People v. Cummings
(1993) 4 Cal.4th 1233 7

People v. Danielson
(1992) 3 Cal.4th 691 722 86

People v. Davenport
(1995) 11 Cal.4th 1171 71

People v. Dent
(2003) 30 Cal.4th 213 54

People v. Dickey
(2005) 35 Cal. 4th 884 88, 90, 91

People v. Dillon
(1983) 34 Cal.3d 441 80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Douglas</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 468	45
<i>People v. Douglas</i> (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 1681	7
<i>People v. Dunkle</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 861	36
<i>People v. Elliot</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 453	35
<i>People v. Ervine</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 475.	87
<i>People v. Garceau</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 140	7, 71
<i>People v. Gray</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 168	27, 92
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1083	95, 96
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 351	59, 65
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 863	3
<i>People v. Hardy</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 86	55, 56
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 36	82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

People v. Hernandez
 (2003) 30 Cal.4th 835 71

People v. Herrera
 (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 167 53

People v. Hill
 (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959 1, 40

People v. Hines
 (1997) 15 Cal.4th 997 71

People v. Holmes
 (1960) 54 Cal.2d 442 72

People v. Holt
 (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619 86

People v. Howard
 (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1132 12

People v. Johnson
 (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1194 17, 27

People v. Lara
 (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 139 37

People v. Lawley
 (2002) 27 Cal.4th 102 71

People v. Lee
 (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 772 40

People v. Ledesma
 (2006) 39 Cal.4th 641 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Lenix</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 602	3, 4
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (1975) 47 Cal.App.3d 8	90
<i>People v. Lynch</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 693	52, 54
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 799	60
<i>People v. McDermott</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 946	14
<i>People v. Melton</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 713	86
<i>People v. Michaels</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 486	97
<i>People v. Miller</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 412	92
<i>People v. Moon</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 1	83, 85, 95
<i>People v. Morales</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 527	94, 95, 97, 98
<i>People v. Nicholson</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 584	57, 59
<i>People v. Odle</i> (1988) 45 Cal. 3d 386	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1199	31
<i>People v. Phillips</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 810	10
<i>People v. Pride</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 195	70
<i>People v. Ratliff</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 675	31
<i>People v. Rios</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 450	35, 36
<i>People v. Roberts</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 271	71
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1053	57, 58
<i>People v. Roldan</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 646	60
<i>People v. Ruiz</i> (1983) 142 Cal.App.3d 780	61
<i>People v. Ruiz</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 589	96
<i>People v. Salazar</i> (1977) 74 Cal.App.3d 875	59
<i>People v. Saunders</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 580.	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 331	71
<i>People v. Seaton</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 598	71
<i>People v. Sedeno</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 703	31
<i>People v. Sharp</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 448	50
<i>People v. Sims</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 405	94
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 581	72
<i>People v. Snow</i> (1987) 44 Cal.3d 216	27
<i>People v. Souza</i> (2012) ___ Cal.4th ___ (2012 WL 1948527).	30
<i>People v. Stevens</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 182	94, 98
<i>People v. Superior Court (Bradway)</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 297	96
<i>People v. Tapia</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 984	37
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 850	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

People v. Trevino
 (2001) 26 Cal.4th 23 75, 76, 77

People v. Valdez
 (2004) 32 Cal.4th 7 34

People v. Valladoli
 (1996) 13 Cal.4th 590 72

People v. Vera
 (1997) 15 Cal.4th 269 72

People v. Walker
 (1988) 47 Cal.3d 605 7

People v. Welch
 (1993) 5 Cal.4th 228 72

People v. Welch
 (1999) 20 Cal.4th 701 65, 66, 72

People v. Wheeler
 (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258 passim

People v. Wickersham
 (1982) 32 Cal.3d 307 36, 37

People v. Williams
 (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153 9

People v. Williams
 (1998) 17 Cal.4th 148. 72

People v. Windham
 (1977) 19 Cal.3d 121 passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

People v. Yeoman
 (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93 71

State v. Davolt
 (2004) 84 P.3d 456 80, 81

STATUTES

Pen. Code, §§
 190.2, subd. (a)(2). 74, 75, 77, 78
 686, subd. (b) 50
 686.1 50
 1044 63
 1260 71

Evid. Code, §
 402 85

Welfare and Institutions Code, §§
 707 78, 79
 1772 70

JURY INTRUCTIONS

CALJIC Nos.
 0.50 63
 2.20 86

CALJIC Nos. cont'd
 2.23 91
 2.71.1 88
 2.71.5 83, 93
 2.71.7 88, 90, 91
 2.91 86
 2.92 86
 3:18 91
 8.25 97
 8.41.1 83
 8.81.15 97

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

TEXT AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 Witkin, Cal. Criminal Law (3d ed. 2000) Criminal Trial, § 614 91

Shatz & Rivkind, *The California Death Penalty Scheme: Requiem
for Furman?* (1997) 72 N.Y.U. L.Rev.1283 95

Myers, *Encouraging Allocution at Capital Sentencing:
A Proposal for Use Immunity* (1997) 97 Columbia L.Rev. 787 68-69

Thomas, (Beyond Mitigation Towards a *Theory* of Allocution)
(2007) 75 Fordham L.Rev. 2641 68
